## CITY OF WOODCREEK

## ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WOODCREEK, TEXAS, AMENDING THE CITY OF WOODCREEK CODE OF ORDINANCES AT TITLE III ("ADMINISTRATION"), CHAPTER 30 ("OFFICIALS, EMPLOYEES AND ORGANIZATIONS"), REPEALING SECTIONS 30.80-30.86 ("INFRASTRUCTURE AND MOBILITY PANEL"); REPEALING ALL ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT; PROVIDING A SAVINGS CLAUSE; AND DECLARING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

**WHEREAS**, the City of Woodcreek ("City") is a Texas General Law Municipality operating under the laws of the State of Texas; and

**WHEREAS** the City Council has previously created an Infrastructure and Mobility Panel to (1) advise the City Council on infrastructure and mobility issues; (2) secure public input in this process; and (3) promote transparency in the process of creating infrastructure maintenance and improvement plans; and

**WHEREAS,** the City Council recognizes its responsibility and authority to impose ordinances and controls that are necessary for the government of the City, and in the public interest to promote health and safety as well as the general welfare, and further advance the good order of the City as a body politic; and

**WHEREAS**, as authorized under law, and in the best interests of local residents, the City Council deems it expedient and necessary to establish certain rules and policies for the orderly and efficient management of the City's government; and

**WHEREAS** the City Council finds and determines it in the best interests of the City to reduce the quantity of the advisory bodies to the City Council for efficiency and to meet local needs at this point in the City's growth; and

**WHEREAS** the City Council of the City of Woodcreek, Texas finds that these amendments to the Code of Ordinances follow state law.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WOODCREEK, TEXAS:

**Section 1.** The foregoing recitals are found to be true and correct and are hereby adopted by the City Council and made a part hereof for all purposes and findings of fact.

<u>Section 2.</u> That The City of Woodcreek Code of Ordinances at Title Ill, Chapter 30 is hereby amended by repealing sections 30.80-30.86 ("Infrastructure and Mobility Panel"); thereby striking these sections and reserving same for future use.

<u>Section 3.</u> That this Ordinance shall be cumulative of all provisions of ordinances of the City except where the provisions of the Ordinance are in direct conflict with the provisions of such ordinances, in which event the conflicting provisions of such ordinances are hereby repealed.

<u>Section 4.</u> If any provision of this Ordinance is illegal, invalid, or unenforceable under present or future laws, the remainder of this Ordinance will not be affected and, in lieu of each illegal, invalid, or unenforceable provision, a provision as similar in terms to the illegal, invalid, or unenforceable provision as is possible and is legal, valid, and enforceable will be added to this Ordinance.

<u>Section 5.</u> It is officially found, determined, and declared that the meeting at which this Ordinance is adopted was open to the public as required and that public notice of the time, place, and purpose of said meeting was given as required by the Texas Open Meetings Act, Chapter 551, Texas Government Code, as amended.

<u>Section 6.</u> This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect after its final passage and approval by the City Council, as duly attested by the Mayor and City Secretary, and any publication required by law.

PASSED AND APPROVED the to nays to abstentions of the	his day of, 2025, by a vote of aye city Council of Woodcreek, Texas.
	CITY OF WOODCREEK, TEXAS
ATTEST:	By:
Kari Lebkuecher, City Secretary	